

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re

CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,

Debtor.

NATIONAL PUBLIC FINANCE
GUARANTEE CORPORATION, a New
York Corporation, and ASSURED
GUARANTY MUNICIPAL CORP., a New
York Corporation,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,
KEVYN D. ORR, in his official capacity as
the EMERGENCY MANAGER, JOHN
NAGLICK, in his official capacity as
FINANCE DIRECTOR, MICHAEL
JAMISON in his official capacity as
DEPUTY FINANCE DIRECTOR, and
CHERYL JOHNSON, in her official capacity
as TREASURER,

Defendants.

Chapter 9

Case No. 13-53846

Hon. Steven W. Rhodes

Adv. Pro. No. 13-05309

**REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. There Is No Private Right Of Action Under The Revised Municipal Finance Act.....	1
B. Whether Plaintiffs Are Seeking Purely Declaratory Relief Or Something More, § 904 Bars Their Claims	5
1. Section 904 Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims For Declaratory Relief	5
2. Section 904 Would Also Bar Any Order Compelling The City Either To Make Payments To Plaintiffs Or To Cease Paying Other Expenses With Ad Valorem Tax Revenues	6
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Have A Lien On The City’s <i>Ad Valorem</i> Tax Revenue	9
1. Neither The Revised Municipal Finance Act Nor The Bond Resolutions Created A Lien	9
2. The <i>Ad Valorem</i> Taxes Are Not Restricted Funds	13
D. Plaintiffs Do Not Have A Property Interest In The <i>Ad Valorem</i> Tax Revenues, And Their “Conduit” And “Trust” Theories Do Not Create One	15
1. To The Extent That Plaintiffs Seek Special Priority For Their Unsecured Claims, The Bankruptcy Code Preempts State Law	16
2. The City Is Not a Mere Conduit	17
3. The <i>Ad Valorem</i> Tax Revenues Are Not Held in Trust for the Bondholders	18
E. Plaintiffs Are Unable To State A Takings Claim	22
II. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Addison Cmty. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 175 B.R. 646 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1994)	6
<i>City & Cnty. of Dallas Levee Imp. Dist. v. Indus. Props. Corp.</i> , 89 F.2d 731 (5th Cir. 1937).....	18
<i>In re City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , No. 13-br-53846, 2013 WL 6834647, -- B.R. -- (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013).....	8
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.</i> , 478 B.R. 8 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Claire-Ann Co. v. Christenson & Christenson, Inc.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 4 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	3, 4
<i>In re Cnty. of Orange</i> , 179 B.R. 195 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1995).....	7
<i>In re Cnty. of Orange</i> , 191 B.R. 1005 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1996).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re E. Paving Co.</i> , 293 B.R. 704 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Fun 'N Sun RV v. State (In re Certified Question)</i> , 527 N.W.2d 468 (Mich. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Garden City Educ. Ass'n v. Sch. Dist. of City of Garden City</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140353 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2013).....	3, 4
<i>Goodenough v. Union Guardian Trust Co.</i> , 267 N.W. 772 (Mich. 1936)	21
<i>Kinder Morgan Mich., L.L.C. v. City of Jackson</i> , 744 N.W.2d 184 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007)	11
<i>Lansing Sch. Educ. Ass'n v. Lansing Bd. of Educ.</i> , 792 N.W.2d 686 (Mich. 2010)	2, 3
<i>Lash v. City of Traverse City</i> , 735 N.W.2d 628 (Mich. 2007)	1, 2, 3
<i>Miller v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 751 N.W.2d 463 (Mich. 2008)	1, 2
<i>Northern Warehousing Inc. v. State</i> , 2006 Mich. App. LEXIS 2595 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 22, 2006).....	3, 4

<i>In re Omegas Group</i> , 16 F.3d 1443 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Perry v. Bankston</i> , 1997 Mich. App. Lexis 1598 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	18
<i>Portage Aluminum Co. v. Kentwood Nat’l Bank</i> , 307 N.W.2d 761 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981)	21
<i>Sawicki v. City of Harper Woods</i> , 118 N.W.2d 293 (Mich. 1962).....	21
<i>In re Treco</i> , 240 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>In re Valley Health Sys.</i> , 429 B.R. 692 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2010)	8
<i>White v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 364 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2004)	20

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101	13
11 U.S.C. § 105	6
11 U.S.C. § 901	8
11 U.S.C. § 903	8, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 904	5, 6, 7, 8
MCL § 123.1265	14
MCL § 141.1152(5)	14
MCL § 380.1311a	2
MCL §§ 380.1801-1816.....	2
MCL § 432.201 et seq.	15
